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LEGISLATIVE BILL 757

Approved by the Governor June 8, 1993

Introduced by Landis, 46; Abboud, 12; Coordsen, 32; Withem, 14

AN ACT relating to employees; to amend sections 48-121,48-138,48-139,
48-r46.01, 48-151, 48-t62, 48-162.01, 48-168, 48-172,
48-173, 48-187, 48-194, 48-612, and 77-912, Reissue
Revised Statutes ol Nebraska, 1943, and sections 44-5028,
48-120, 48-121.01, 48-128, 48-140, 48-141, 48-145.04,
48-162.02, 48-163, and 48-l,l10, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992; to provide for workers' compensation
premium rates; to limit and provide duties for employers
relating to medical services; to provide for certification of
and services by managed care organizations; to provide
standards for vocational rehabilitation; to provide when
compensation is due- during rehabilitatioa; to change
provisions relating to the maximum weekly income benefit;
to authorize an independent medical examiner system; to
eliminate district court review of certain settlements; to
provide certain fees for the compensation court; to define
terms; to eliminate funds; to create funds; to change
provisions relaLing to the adoption of rules and regulations;
to provide for informal dispute resolution; to provide access
to employment records; to harmonize provisions; to
provide for payments by certain insurance companies and
risk management pools; to provide for safety committees; to
provide for the Workplace Safgty Consultation Program; to
provide powers and duties for lhe Director of Insurance,
Commissioner of Labor, and the Nebraska Workers'
Compensation Court; to provide lor a study, hearing, and
report; to provide operative dates; and to repeal the
original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section l. That section 44-5028, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992, be amended to read as follows:

44-5028. (l) Every workers' compensation insurer shall
adhere to a uniform classification system and uniform experience rating
system filed with the director by an advisory organization designated by
the director.

(2) A workers' compensation insurer may develop
subclassifications of the uniform classification system upon which a rate
may be made. Such subclassifications and the filing shall be subiect to the
provisions of lhe Property and Casualty Insurance Rate and Form Act
applicable to filings generally.
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(3) A workers' compensatiorr insurer may develop rating
plans which identify loss experience as a factor to be used. Such rating
ptans and the filing shall be subject to the provisions of the act appticable
to filings generally.

(a) T'he director shall disapprove subclassifications, rating
ptans, or oLher variations from manual rules filed by a workers'
compensation insurer if the insurer lails to demonstrate that the data

the advisory

limited to, waqe rate recoEnition plans used in qther stales-tpL!
classifications. and waqe rate caps:

Sec. 2. That section 48-120, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1992,be amended to read as fotlows:

48-120. (!-) The employer shall be liable for all reasonable
medical, surgical, and hospital services, including plastic or reconstructive
but not cosmetic surtery when the injury has caused disfigurement,
appliances, suppties, prosthetic devices, and medicines as and when
needed, which are required by lhe nature o[ the injury and which will
relieve pain or promote and hasten the employee's restoration to health
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and employment, and shall include damage to or destruction of artificial
members, dental appliances, teeth, hearing aids, and eyeglasses, but, in the
case of dental appliances, hearing aids, or eyeglasses, only if such damage
or destruction resutted from an accident which also caused personal injury
entitling the employee to compensation therefor for disability or treatmcnt,
subject to the approval of and regulation by the Nebraska Workers'
Compensation Court, not to exceed the regular charge made for such
service in similar cases.

The compensation court may establish schedules of
maximum lees for such services. If the compensation court establishes
such a schedule, it shall publish and furnish such schedule to the public.
'I'he compensation court shall review such schedule at least biennially and
adopt appropriate changes when necessary. The compensation court may
contf,act with any person, firm, corporation, organization, or Sovernment
agency to secure adequate data to establish such fees. The provider or
supplier of such services shall not collect or attempt to collect from any
employer, insurer, government, or injured employee or dependent or the
estate of any injured or deceased employee any amount in excess of tie
maximum fee established by the compensation court for any such service.

LB 757 LB'757

The compensation court shall establish and charge a fee to recover the
cost of fee schedules.
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pry# lf the emplover has exercised the rigtrt to selecl a
phvsician pursuant to this subsection and if the compensation court
subsequentlv orders reasonable medical services oreviouslv refused to be
furnished to the emolovee bv the phvsician selected bv the emolover. the
compensation court shall allow the emolovee to select another ohvsician to
furnish further medical services. If the employee sldl.<eleet selects a
physician located in a community not the home or place of work of the
employee and a physician is available in the local community or in a
closer community, no lravel expenses shall be required to be paid by the
emptoyer or his or her insurer.

(Q In cases ol iniury requiring dismemberment or injuries
involving maior surgical operation, the employee may designate to his or
her employer the physician or surgeon to perform lhe operation.

@) If the injured employee unreasonably refuses or neglects
to avail himself or herself of medical or surgical treatrnent furnished bv the
glgplg51, except as herein and otherwise provided, the employer shall not
be liable for an aggravation of such injury due to such refusal and neglect
and the compensation court or iudge thereof may suspend, reduce, or
limit the compensation otherwise payable under the Nebraska Workers'
Compensation Act.

@) If, due to the nature of the injury or its occurrence
away from the employer's place of business, the emptoyee or the ernolover
is unable to ma*cruets+eleetien select a phvsician usinq the orocedures
provided bv this subsection, the selection requiremenls ol this t€€ti€,ft
subsection shall not apply as long as the inability to make a setection
pcrsists.

(9) The physician selected may arrange for any
consultation, referral, or extraordinary or other specialized medical
services as the nature of the injury shall require.

(D
services furnished

The shall not be
or ordered any

responsible for medical
other person selected by

in disregard of

excuse the lailure to furnish such report within lourteen days when it ftnds
it to be in the interest of justice to do so.

cal. sursica anc
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({) All physicians and other oroviders of medicat services
attending injured employees shall comply with all the rules and regulations
adopted and promulgated by the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court
and shall make such reports as may be required by it at any time and at
such times as required by it upon the condition or treatrnent of any
injured employee or upon any other matters concerning cases in which
they are employed. Generally, all medical and hospital information
relevant to the particular injury shall, on demand, be made available to
the employer, the employee, the carrier, and the compensation court. The
party requesting such medical and hospital information shall pay the cost
thereof. No such relevant information developed in connection with
treatment or examination for which compensation is sought shall be
considered a privileged communication for purposes of a workers'
compensation claim. When a physician or other provider of medical
services willfully fails to make any report required of him or her under this
section, the compensation court may order the forfeiture of his or her right
to all or part of payment due for services rendered in connection with the
particular case.

(!) Whenever the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court
deems it necessary, in order to assist it in resolving any issue of medical
fact or opinion, it shall cause the ernployee to be examined by a physician
or physicians selected by the compensation court and obtain from such
physician or physicians a report upon the condition or matter which is the
subject of inquiry. The compensation court may charge the cost of such
examination to the carrier. The cost of such examination shall include the
payment to the employee of all necessary and reasonable expenses
incident to such examination, such as transportation and loss of wages.

(Q The Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court shall
have the authority to determine the necessity, character, and sufliciency of
any medical services furnished or to be furnished and shall have authority
to order a change of d€€toq physician, hospital, or rehabilitation

when it deems such change is desirable
of necessary

(f) For the purpose of this section, physician shalt mean
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any person licensed to practice medicine and surgery, osteopathic
medicine, chiropractic, podiatry, or dentistry.

($) The Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court shall
order the employer to make payment directly to the supplier of any
services provided for in this section or reimbursement to anyone who has
made any payment to the supplier for services provided in this section.
No such supplier or payor may be made or become a party to any action
before the compensation court.

(a) A list of the names of all oroviders of medical' sureical.
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and hosoital services. under the manaqed care plan. toBether with
aooropriate evidence of comoliance with any licensing or certification
requirements for those providers to oractice in this stater and

(b) A descriotion of the places and manner of oroviding

servesi

disoutes:

7

rosnitat services that mav he reo
ston Act in a manner that
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certified plan.
(6) The compensation court mav adoot and Promuleate

rules and regulations necessarv to implement this section.
Sec. 4. That section 48-121, Reissue Revised Statutes of

Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:
48-121. The lollowing schedule of compensation is hereby

established lor injuries resulting in disability:
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(l) For total disability, the compensation during such
disability shall be sixty-six and two-thirds percent of the wages received at
the time ol iniury, but such compensation shall not be more than the
maximum weekly income benefit specified in section 48-l2l.0l; nor less
than the minimum weekly income benefit specified in section 48-l2l.0l;
PROVIDED, that if at the time of injury the employee receives wages of
less than lhe minimum weekly income benefit specified in section
48-121.01, then he or she shall rbceive the full amount of such wages per
week as compensation. Nothing in this subdivision shall require payment
of compensation after disability shall ccase.

(2) For disability partial in character, except the particular
cases mentioned in subdivision (3) of this section, the compensation shall
be sixty-six and two-thirds percent of the difference between the wages
received at the time of the injury and the earning power of the employee
thereafter, but such compensation shall not be more than the maximum
weekly income benefit specified in section 48-121.01. This compensation
shall be paid during the period of such partial disability; but not beyond
tiree hundred weeks. Should total disability be followed by parlial
disability, the period of three hundred vreeks mentioned in this subdivision
shalt be reduced by the number of weeks during which compensation was
paid for such total disability.

(3) For disability resulting from permanent injury of the
following classes, the compensation shall be in addition to the amount
paid for temporary disability; PROVIDED, the compensation for
temporary disability shall cease as soon as the extent of the permanent
disability is ascertainable, viz: For the loss of a thumb, sixty-six and
two-thirds percent of daily wages during sixty weeks. For the loss o[ a
frrst linger, commonly called the index finger, sixty-six and two-thirds
percent of daily wages during thirty-five weeks. For the loss of a second
finger, sixty-six and two-thirds percent of daily wages during thirty weeks.
For Lhe loss ofl a third finger, sixty-six and two-thirds percent of daily
wages during twenty weeks. For the loss of a lourth finger, commonly
called the little finger, sixty-six and two-thirds percent of daily wages
during fifteen weeks. The loss of the first phalange of the thumb or of any
finger shall be considered to be equal to the loss of one-half of such thumb
or finger and compensation shall be flor one-half of the periods of time
above specified, and tlre compensation fior the loss of one-half of the first
phalange shall be for one-fourth of the periods of time above specified.
The loss of more lhan one phalange shall be considered as the loss of the
entire finger or thumb; PROVIDED, that in no case shall the amount
received for more lhan one finger exceed the amount provided in this
schedule for the loss of a hand. For the loss of a Breat toe, sixty-six and
two-thirds percent of daily wages during thirty weeks. For the loss of one
of the toes other than the great toe, sixty-six and two-lhirds percent of
daily wages during ten weeks. The loss of the first phalange of any toe
shall be considered equal to the toss of one-half of such toe, and
compensation shall be for one-half o[ the periods of time above specified.
The loss of more than one phalange shall be considered as the loss of the
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entire toe. For the loss of a hand, sixty-six and two-thirds percent ofl daily
wages during one hundred seventy-five weeks. For the loss of an arm,
sixty-six and two-thirds percent of daily wages during two hundred
twenty-five weeks. For the loss of a [oot, sixty-six and two-thirds percent
of daily wages during one hundred fifty weeks. For the loss of a leg,
sixty-six and two-thirds percent of daily wages during two hundred fifteen
weeks. For the loss of an eye, sixty-six and two-thirds percent of daily
wages during one hundred twenty-five weeks. For the loss of an ear,
sixty-six and two-thirds perccnt of daily wages during twenty-five weeks.
For the loss of hearing in one ear, sixty-six and two-thirds percent of daily
wages during fifty weeks. For lhe loss of the nose, sixty-six and two-thirds
percent of daily wages during fifty weeks.

In any case in which there shal*e !g a Ioss or loss of use
of more than one member or parts of more than one member set forlh in
this subdivision, but not amounting to total and permanent disability,
compensation benefits shall be paid for the loss or loss of use of each such
member or part thereof, with the periods o[ benefits to run consecutively.
The total loss or permanent total loss of use of both hands, or both arms,
or both [eet, or both legs, or both eyes, or hearing in both ears, or of any
two thereof, in one accident, shall constitute total and permanent disability
and be compensated for according to th€-"roviiierm-rf subdivision (1)
of this section. In all other cases involving a loss or toss of use of both
hands, both arms, both feet, both legs, both eyes, or hearing in bolh ears,
or of any two thereof, total and permanent disability shall be determined
in accordance with the facts. Amputation between the elbow and the wrist
shall be considered as the equivalent of the loss of a hand, and
amputation between the knee and the ankle shall be considered as the
equivalent of the loss of a foot. Amputation at or above the elbow shall
be considered as the loss of an arm, and amputation at or above the knee
shall be considered as the loss of a lcg. Permanent total loss of the use of
a linger, hand, arm, foot, leg, or eye shall be considered as the equivalent
of the loss of such finger, hand, arm, [oot, leg, or eye. In all cases
involving a permanent partial loss of the use or function of any of the
members mentioned in this subdivision, the compensation shall bear such
relation to the amounts named in said guch subdivision as the
disabilities bear to those produced by the injuries named thcrein. EhoulC
!f the employer and thi employee be are unablc to agree upon the
amount of compensation to be paid in cases not covered by the schedule,
the amount of compensation shatl be settled according to th€-?t.evit'ioat
ef sections 48-173 to 48-185. Compensation under this subdivision shall
not be more than the maximum weekly income benefit specified in section
48-l2l.0l; nor less than the minimum weekly income benelit specified in
section 48-l2l.0l; PROVIDED, that if at the time of the in.iury the
employee received wages of less than the minimum weekly income benefit
specified in section 48-12I.01, thcn he or she shall receive the full amount
of such wages per week as compensation.

(4) For disability resulting from permanent disability, if
immediately prior to the accident the rate of wages was ftxed by the day
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2804



LB'7s7 LB 757

or hourr or by the output of the employee, the weekly wages shall be taken
to be computed upon the basis of a workweek of a minimum of five days,
if the wages are paid by the day, or upon the basis of a workweek of a
minimum of forty hours, if the wages are paid by the hour, or upon the
basis of a workweek of a minimum of five days or forty hours, whichever
results in the higher weekly wage, if the wages are based on the output of
the employee.

(5) The employee shall be entiiled to compensation from
his or her employer for temporary disability while undergoing
rehabilitation whether the rehabilitation is voluntarilv oflered bv the
emplover and acceoted bv the emplovee or is ordered bv the Nebraska
Workers' Compensation Court or anv iudse of the compensation court.

Sec. 5. That section 48-l2l.0l, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992, be amended to read as follows:

48-l2l.0l. imufr

hundred fift, f,Ye dotlffs
(lXa)fi1

Commencing July I, 1991, the maximum weekly income benefit under
sections 48-l2l and 48-122 shatl be two hundred sixty-five dollars.

ten dollars.
(iii) Commencine January l. 1995. the maximum weeklv

income benefit under sections 48-l2l and 48-122 shall be three hundred
fiftv dollars.

vear.

48-t2
(2) The minimum weekly income benefit under sections

I and 48-122 shall be forty-nine dollars.
Sec. 6. For purposes of section 48-121.01. the state

averase weeklv wase shall be determined bv the Nebraska Workers'
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section 48-128, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1992, be amended to read as follows:

48-128. {!) If an employee who has a preexisting
permanent partial disability whether from compensable injury or
otherwise, which is or is likely to be a hindrance or obstacte to his or her
obtaining employment or obtaining reemployment il the employee should
become unemployed and which was known to the employer prior to the
occurrence of a subsequent compensable injury, receives a subsequent
compensable injury resulting in additional permanent partial or in
permanent total disability so that the degree or percentage of disability
caused by the combined disabilities is substantially Breater than that which
would have resulted from the last injury, considered alone and of itself,
and if the employee is entitted to receive compensation on the basis of the
combined disabilities, the emptoyer at thc time ol the last injury shall be
liable only for the degree or percentage of disability which would have
resulted from the last injury had there been no preexisting disability. For
the additional disability, the employee shatl be compensated out of a
special trust fund created for that purpose; which sum-+a-se+adde
shall be known as lhe Second Injury Fund which is herebv created. If the
subsequent compensable injury of such an employee shall result in the
death of the employee and it shall be determined that the death would not
have occurred except for such preexisting permanent partial disability, the
employer shall pay the compensation benefits prescribed by this section for
a period not exceeding three hundred twenty-five w'eeks, and for any
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compensation benefits payable after such period of three hundred
twenty-five weeks, the dependents shall be compensated out of the
Seeond-hjury-Fur# fund.

(f) In order to qualily under this section, the employer
must establish by written records that the employer had knowledge of the
preexisting permanent partial disability at the time that the employee was
hired or at the time the employee was retained in employment after the
employer acquired such knowledge.

(3) As used in this section, preexisting permanent partial
disability shall mean any preexisting permanent condition, whether
congenital or the.result of injury or disease, o[ such seriousness as to
constitute a hindrance or obstacle to obtaining employment or to
obtaining reemployment if the employee should become unemployed. No
condition shall be considered a preexisting permanent partial disability
under this section unless it would support a rating of twenty-five percent
Ioss of earning power or more or support a rating which would result in
compensation payable for a period of ninety weeks or more for disability
for permanent injury as computed under subdivision (3) of section 48-121.

(4) The Second Injury Fund shatl be for tJre purpose of
making payments in accordance with this section and for paying
administrative expenses relating to such fund. The State Treasurer shall
be the custodian of the ffi @!, and all money and
securities in the fund shall be held in trust by the State Treasurer and shall
not be money or property of the state. The Seeetd{tjury'*uad fund
shall be raised and derived ffiin6-ource as follows: Every
insurance company which is transacting business in this state shall,- on or
before March I of each year; pay to the Director of Insurance an
amount equal to two percent of the workers' compensation benefits paid
by it during the preceding calendar year in this state. Every risk
management pool providing workers' compensation group self-insuraflce
coverage to any of its members shall on or before March I of each year
pay to the Director of Insurance an amount equal to two percent of the
workers' compensation benefits paid by it during the preceding catendar
year in this state but in no event less than twenty-five dollars.

(!) The computation of the amounts as provided in this
section shall be made on forms furnished by the Department of Insurance
and shatl be forwarded to the department togelher with a sworn statement
by an appropriate fiscal oflicer of the company attesting the accuracy of
the computation. The department shatl furnish such forms to the
companies and risk management poots prior to the end of the year for
which the amounts are payabte togelher with any information relative to
the amounts as may be needed or desirable. Upon receipt of the payment,
the director shall audit and examine the computations and satisfy himself
or herself that the amounts have been property paid in conformity with
this section.

(6) Th" Director of Insurance, after notice and hearing
pursuant to €hapter-44r-attiele43 sections 44-2301 and 44-2312, may
rescind or refuse to reissue the license of any company which fails to remit
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the amounts due in conformity with this section.
(?) The Director of Insurance shall depotit remi! the

amounts paid, in conlormity with this section, with to the State
Treasurer for thetertef,+of credit to the Second lnjury Fund promptly
upon completion of his or her audit and examination, and in no event
later t}an -May I of the year in which the amounts have been received,
except that when there is a dispute as to lhe amount payable' the proceed.s
may nol be deposited by the director with the State Treasurer until
disposition of the controversy. One percent of the amount received shall
be 

- credited to the Department of Insurance to cover the costs of
administration.

(!) Every employer in the occupations described in section
48-106 who shaltqgafi& qualifies as a self-insurer and who shallte is
issued a permit to ielf-insure shall furnish to t}re State Treasurer for the
benel'rt of the Seeoaa+nitrf+une @! an annuat amount equal to two
percent of lhe workers' compensation benefits paid by it during 

-thepreceding calendar year in this state but in no event less than twenty-five
doltars.

The

the preceding month. The State Treasurer may receive and credit to the
fund- any sum or sums which may at any time be contributed to the state
or the iund by the United States of America or any agenly thereol to
which the state may be or become entitled under any act of Congress or
otherwise, by reason of any payment made from the fund.

tJA When the fund shat@o"-+x€eed equals or
exceeds eight hundred thousand dollars, no flurther contributions lhereto
strall be riquired by employers, risk management poolsr or insurance
carriers. Tilereaftei whenever the amount of the flund shall-$e iS
reduced below lour hundred thousand dollars by reason of Payments
made pursuant to this section or otherwise or whenever the- presiding
judge 6f the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court shal'l-detemine
detdrmines that payments likely to be made from the fund in the next
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succeeding year will probably cause the fund to be reduced below four
hundred thousand dollars, the presiding iudge oi the compensation court
shall notify all self-insurers and the Director of Insurance, who shall notify
all workers' compensation insurance carriers and risk management poots,
that such contributions are fur{hwith to be resumed as of the date set in
such notice and such contributions shall thereaftc continue as provided
in tlis section after the ellective date of such notice. Such contributions
shall thereafter continue until the fund shall again afiermt+o equals
eight hundred thousand dollars. Out of the Second Injury Fund, the
additional compensation payments shall be made to such employee or
dependent by the compensation court once each month in the same
manner as the salaries of the employees of t}te compensation court are
paid. In all cases when a claim is asserted by the state on behalf of the
Second lnjury Fund against an employer, employer's insurer, or risk
management pool under this section or when a claim is made against the
S€eoad{njrrr1;#rrnd such fund, the State of Nebraska shall be impleaded
as a party plaintift or defendant, as tie case may require, and when so
impteaded as a defendant, service of summons shall be had upon the
Attorney General. It shall be the duty of the Attorney Ceneral to act as
attorney for the state.

(13) Any expenses necessarily incurred by the Second
lnjury Fund or by the Attorney General on behalf of theSeeoa*-Iniuy
Fur+d such fund in any case when a claim is asserted by the state on
behalf of the Second lnjury Fund aBainst an employer, employer's insurer,
or risk management pool under this section or when a claim is made
against the Second Injury Fund may be paid out of thr5eeen*firlry
Furd such fund. Such expenses may be taxed as costs and recovered by
the Second lnjury Fund in any such case in which the Second Injury
Fund prevails.

Sec. 9. That section 48-138, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

48-138. The amounls of compensation payable
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Fund.
Sec. 10. That section 48-139, Reissue Revised Statutes of

Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:
48-139. Whenever an injured employee or his or her

dependents and the employer agree that the amounts of compensation due
as periodic payments for death, permanent disability, or claimed
permanent disability; under the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Act;
shall be commuted to one or more lump-sum Payments, such settlement
or agreement therefor shalt be submitted to the Nebraska Workers'
Compensation Court,- in the following manner: An application for t{rc
app{€+Fat-of an order aBprovinq such settlement; or aqreemqn! and a
duplicate original of such application, both signed and verified by both
paities, shall be fited with the clerk of the Nebraska Workers'
Compensation Court and shall be entitled the same as an action by such
ernployee or dependents against such employer. The aoolication a,nd
shalt contain a concise statement of the terms of the settlement q
aqreement sought to
facts concerning the

be approved ;tegetfier with a brief statement of the
injury, the nature thereof, the wages received by the

injured employee prior thereto, aad the nature of the

of the diskiet eourt; immediatelr; or within one week alter tlre filint of

o,ei The comoensation
court mav hold a hearing on the application at a time and olace selected
bv the compensation court, and proof may be adduced and witnesses
subpoenaed and examined the same as in an action in equity.

Ifffi !h9j9!qE!ua!b court
Iinds such settlement or aqreement is made in conformity with the
compensation schedule and for the best interests of the employee or his or
her dependents under all the circumstances, @

the comoensation
court shall make an order approving the same. If such agreement or
settlement bc !g not approved, the fu'.ret comDensation court may
dismiss the application at lhe cost of the employer or continue lhe hearing,
in the discretion of the ffi pggryfug court. :Fhe*eref-+he

@
Every such tump-sum settlement or aqreement aDoroved bv

-t7 -
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procured by
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shall be final and conclusive unless

Sec. ll. That section 48-140, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1992, be amended to read as follows:

48-140. All settlements by agreement of the parties with
the approval of the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court and all
awards of compensation made by the compensation court, except those
amounts payable periodically, shall be final and not subject to
readjustment; PROVIDED, no setilement shall be final unless it is in
conformity with the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Act and thcreh
@ aoproved bv order of the compensation court

pursuant to section 48-139.
Sec. 12. That section 48-141, Revised Statutes Supplement,

l992,be amended to read as follows:
48-141. All amounts paid by an employer or by an

insurance company carrying such risk, as the case may be, and received
by the emptoyee or his or her dependents; by lump-sum payments,
aooroved bv order pursuant to section 48-139. shall be final, but the
amount of any agreement or award payable periodically may be modified
as fotlows: (l) At any time by agreement of the parties with the approval
of lhe Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court; or (2) if the parties
cannot agree, then at any time after six months from the date of the
agreement or award, an application may be made by either party on the
ground of increase or decrease of incapacity due solely to the injury or
lhat the condition of a dependent has changed as to age or marriage; or
by reason of the death of the dependent. In such case, the same
procedure shall be followed as in sections 48-173 to 48-185 in case of
disputed claim for compensation.

Sec. 13. That section 48-145.04, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992, be amended to read as followsl

48-145.04. (1) The Nebraska Workers' Compensation
Court shall, prior to January I of each year, estimate as closely as possible
the actual cost to the court of evaluating an application for selfl-insurance
and supervising and administering fhe self-insurance program for the
ensuing year and assess the amount thereof, but not to exceed two
thousand dollars, against each appticant for self-insurance in this state,
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Such assessment shall be in addition to the payments required by
subdivision (l)(b) of section 48-145 and sections 20 and 38 of this act.
The court shall notify each applicant of the amount of the individual
assessment. Such assessment shall be due and payable with the
application flor self-insurance. Il any assessment is not paid, the
application shall not be considered.

(2) All paymenls received under subsection (l) of this
section shall be fomp*fpaH remitted to the State Treasurer fo"
@ forcredittothe ffi
whiehj+#erebrereated Compensation Court Cash Fund. Such f,rf,d
pavments shall be expended solely for evaluating applications for
self-insurance and to aid in supervising and administering the
self-insurance program. After the lirst year, the balance remaining iff
srr€h# of such oavments at the time each annual assessment is made
shall be taken into account when the total assessment for the ensuing year
is made.

(3) Any money in the Self-lnsurance Cash Fund gg-.,!fo
operative date of this section shall be transferred to the Compensation
Court Cash Fund on such date. a+aiffi
by tlre state inr-esknent offreer pursuant ts seedens 73 1237 to 7? 1276

int
neo'me

Sec. 14. That section 48-146.01, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

48-146.01. (D The Director of Insurance, after
consultation with carriers authorized to issue workers' compensation
policies in this state, shatl put into effect a reasonable system for the
equitable apportionment among such carriers of applicants for such
policies who are in good faith entifled to but are unable to procure such
policies through ordinary methods. Such system shall be so drawn as to
guarantee that such an applicant, if not in deflault on workers'
compensation premiums, shall be covered by workers' compensation
insurance following his or her application to the assigned-risk system and
tender of required premium. When any such system has been approved,
all such carriers shall subscribe thereto and participate therein.
Assignment shall be in such manfler that, as far as praclicable, no carrier
shall be assigned a larger proportion of compensation premiums under
assigned policies during any calendar year than that which the total of
compensation premiums written in the state by such carrier during the
preceding year bears to the total compensation premiums written in the
state by all such carriers during the catendar year

w
tled to
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Sec. 15. That section 48-151, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

48-151. Throughout tJre Nebraska Workers'
Compcnsation Act, the following words and phrases
shall be considered to have the following meaning, respectively, unless the
context shalt clearly irtdieate indicates a different meaning in the
construction used:

(l) The term physician shall include surgeon and in either
case shall mean one legally authorized lo practice his or her profession
within the State of Nebraska and who is in good standing in his or her
profession at the time;

(2)Thewordaccident ffi
€olmpcn+a{ien-Aretshall
br{h€{o{*erft be construed to mean an unexpected or unloreseen injury
happening suddenly and viotently, with or without human fault, and
producing at the time objective symptoms of an injury. The claimant shall
have a burden of proof to establish by a preponderance of the evidence
that such unexpected or unforeseen injury was in fact caused by the
employment. There shall be no presumption from the mere occurrence of
such unexpected or unforeseen injury that the injury was in fact caused by
the employment;

(3) The term occupational disease shall mean only a
disease which is due to causes and conditions which are characteristic of
and peculiar to a particular trade, occupation, process, or employment
and shall exclude all ordinary diseases of life to which the general public is
exposed;

(4) The terms injury and personal injuries shall mean only
violence to the physical structure of the body and such disease or infection
as naturally results therelrom. The terms shall include disablement
resulting from occupational disease arising out of and in the course of the
employment in which the employee was engaged and which was
contracted in such employmenl The terms shall include an aggravation
of a preexisting occupational disease, the employer being liable only for
the degree of aggravation of the preexisting occupational disease. The
terms shall not be construed to include disabitity or death due to natural
causes but occurring while the employee is at work, nor to mean an
iniury, disability, or death that is the result of a natural progression of any
preexisting condition;

(5) Death, when menlioned as a basis for the right to
compensation, shall mean only death resulting from such violence and its
resultant effects or from occupational disease;

(6) Without otherwise affecting either the meaning or the
interpretation of the abridged clause, personal injuries arising out of and
in the course of employment, it is hereby declared*'--Not gg! to cover
workers except while engaged in, on, or about the premises where their
dutics are being performed; or where their service requires tieir presence
as a part of such service at the time ol the injury; and during the hours
olservice as such workers, and not to cover workers who; on their own

2814
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initiative; leave their line of duty or hours of employment for purposes of
their own;

(7) Por t*re purpose of the lrlebrarka lVorkers'
@ willful negligence shall consist of (a) deliberate
acq (b) such conduct as evidences reckless indifference to safety, or (c)
intoxication at the time ol the injury, such intoxication being without the
consent, knowledge, or acquiescence of the employer or the employer's

LB 757

agen[ and

Compensation
the masculine I

LB 757

court.

compensation court consider costs

Pl (S) Whenever in the Nebraska Workers'
Act the singular is used, the plural shall be included; when

gender is used, the feminine shall be included.
"Sec. 16. That section 48-162, Reissue Revised Statutes of

Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:
48-162. The Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court, or

any judge thereof, is authorized and empowered to examine under oath or
oth"iwiJe any person, employee, employer, agent, superintendent,
foreman, o. omc.. of any coplrtnership or corporation, any oflicer of any
domestic insurance cohpahy, any agent of any foreign insurance
company, or any medicil practitioner, .to issue subpoenas for the
,ppiuran"" of witnesses and lhe production .of books- and papers, to
s6temnize marriages, and to adminiiter oaths with like effect as is done in
other courts of lai4, in this state. tn the examination of any witness and in

by the

In establishin
, material, and

2t
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Sec. 17. That section 48-162.01, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

48-162.01. (l) One of the primary purposes of the
Nebraska Workers' Compensation Act shall be restoration of the injured
employee to gainful employment. To this end the Nebraska Workers'
Compensation Court may employ one or more specialists in physical,
medicat, and vocational rehabilitation to be appointed by the presiding
iudge. Salaries, other benefits, and expenses incurred for purposes of
vocational rehabilitation may be paid from the Vocafional Rehabilitation
Fund created under section 48-162.02.

or she has had the and training specified by the compensation
court.

comDensation court.
(3) An employee who has suffered an injury covered by the

Nebraska Workers' Compensation Act shall be entitled to prompt medical
and physical rehabilitation services. When as a result of the iniury an
employee is unable to perform suitable work for which he or she has
previous training or experience, he or she shall be entitled to such
vocational rehabilitation services, including iob olacement and retraining.
anffiaeem€nt as may be reasonably necessary to restore him or her
to suitable employment.

281 6
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The followine priorities shall be used in develooing and
evaluatine a rehabilitation plan. No hieher prioritv mav be utilized unless

(b) Modification of the previous iob wilh the same
emolover:

(c) A new iob with the same emolover:
(d) A iob with a new emolover: or
(e) A period of formal retrainins which is desiened to lead

to emolovment in another career field.
If $r€h phvsical or medical rehabilitation services are not

voluntarily offered and accepted, the Nebraska Workers' Compensation
Court or any judge thereof on its or his or her own motion, or upon
application of the employee or employer, and after affording the parties an
opportunity to be heard by the compensation court or judge thereof, may
reler the employee to a qualified p{tysieiaror facility. institution.
phvsician. or other individual service provider lor evaluation and report of
the practicability of, need for, and kind of service; or treatmenti-or
tmirlint necessary and appropriate to render him or her fit for a
remunerative occupation, and the costs of such evaluation and report
involving physical or medical rehabilitation to shall be borne by the
employer or his or her insurer. io{r

Voeatienal Rehabilitation Fund, \ffhen beth physieal or medieal

-23-
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Upon receipt of such reporh and after
affording the parties an opportunity to

order that the
be heard , the compensation court

or judge thereof may
physicaltreatment recommended in the report; or su€h other gssgllalJ

with any public or private agency.- Whenever the Nebraska $y'erlters' €omPensation

ffi without
cause refuses to undertake the rehabilitation,

physical or medical services and

or medical rehabilitation treatment or service @
n€€ffiarf be provided at the expense of the employer or his or her
insurer.

Vocational rehabilitation traininBi-ffi
shall be paid from the Vocational Rehabilitation Fund.- (4) When physical or medical rehabilitation requires
residence at or near the facility or institution; away from the employee's
customary residence, ei w,hetheJ
within oi without this state, the reasonabte costs of his or her board,
ioaSing, and trivel shall be paid for by the employer 91 lis o1 he-r-insurer
in lda'ition to any other benefits payable under the Nebraska Workers'
Compensation ACt, including weekly compensation benefits for temporary
disability. When vocationat iehabilitation requires residence at or near the
facility 

-or institution aftd away from the employee's customary
residence, aad whether within or without this state, lhe reasonable costs
of his or her board, lodging, and travel shall be paid from the Vocational
Rehabilitation Fund and weekly compensation benefits for temporary
disability shall be paid by lhe employer or his or her insurer.- (5) The 

-Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court m-ay
cooperate on a reciprocal basis with federat and_ state- a€encies for
vocitional education or vocational, physical, or medical rehabilitation or

Supplement, 1992, be amended to read as follows:
48-162.02. (t)

s*att- The Vocational Rehabilitation Fund is herebv

-24-
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created.
(2) The Vocational Rehabilitation Fund shall be for the

purpose of making payments in accordance with section 48-162.01. The
Stati Tr"arrr.er shall be the custodian of the rFoeationa++ehabititatioa
Fr:rd fund and all money and securities in the fund shall be held in trust
by the State Treasurer and shall not be money or property of_ the state.
The ffi @1 shall be raised and derived
mH,,?t-{ouree as follows: Every insurance company which is
transacting business in this state shalt; on or before March I of each
year; pat to the Director of Insurance an amount equal to two Percent
of the workers' compensation benefits paid by it during the preceding
calendar year in this state. Every risk management pool providing
workers' compensation group self-insurance coverage to any of its^

members shall- on or befoie March I .of each year pay to the Director of
Insurance an amount equal to two percent of the workers' compensation
benefits paid by it during the preceding calendar year in this state''tll The iomputation of the amounts as provided in this
section shall be made on forms furnished by the Department of Insurance
and shall be forwarded to the department together with a sworn statement
by an appropriate fiscal oflicer of the company attesting.the accuracy of
the computition. The department shall furnish such forms to the
companies and poots prior to the end of the year for which the amounts
are payable totether with any information relative to lhe amounts as may
be needed or desirable. Upon receipt of the payment, the director shall
audit and examine the computations and satisfy himself or herself that the
amounts have been properly paid in conformity with this section.

(4) The Director ol Insurance, after notice and hearing
pursuant to €hapter44;ar{iel+4} sections 44-2301 qrld.41-,?312' may
iescind or refuse to reissue the license of any company which fails to remit
the amounts due in conformity with this section.

(5) The Director of Insurance shall depetit remit the
amounts paid, in conflormity with this section, wi{r !q the State
Treasurer 

-for the*enef,++'f+he credit to the Vocational Rehabilitation
Fund promptly upon completion of his or her audit and examination;
and irr no event later than May I of the year in which the amounts have
been received, except that when there is a dispute as to the amount
payable, the proceeds may not be deposited by the director with the State
TrLasurer until disposition of the controversy. One percent of the amount
received shall be credited to the Departrnent of Insurance to cover the
costs of administration.

(6) Every employer in the occupations described in section
48-106 who thal@iff qualifies as a sel[-insurer and who shall-be is
issued a permit to self-insure shall furnish to the State Treasurer for the
benefit of the Vocational Rehabititation Fund an annual amount equal to
two percent of the workers' compensation benefits paid by it during 

-theprecedir,g calendar year in this state but in no event less than twenty-five
dollars.

(7) The amounts required to be paid by the insurance

-25-
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companies, risk management pools, and self-insurers under this section
shall be in addition to any other amounts, either in taxes, assessments, or
otherwise, as required under any other law of this state.

(8) The presiding judge of the Nebraska Workers'
Compensation Court shall be charged with the conservation of the assets
of the Vocational Rehabilitation Fund. The Attorney General shall
appoint a member of his or her staff to represent the t*oeatioaat
Rehabilitatio'+-Frmd fund when necessary or when requested bv the
presidine iud&e.

(9) The
RehaHtitatiorFur4 Deoartment of Administrative Services shalt furnish
monthly to the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court a statement of
suehf,md the Vocational Rehabilitation Fund setting forth the balance
thereof of the fund as of the beginning of each month, the income 4!its therefrom;*an**he sourcesr theteof, the payments from such fund
in itemized form, and the balance of the fund on hand as olthe last day of
the preceding month. The State Treasurer may receive and credit to the
fund any sum or sums which may at any time be contributed to the state
or the fund by the United States of America or any agency thereof to
which the state may be or become entitled under any act of Congress or
otherwise by reason of any payment made from the fund.

(10) When the fund sha{l:€qr'al-€r--e*eeed equals or
exceeds one million five hundred thousand dollars, no further
contributions thereto shall be required by employers, risk management
pools, or insurance carriers. Thereafter whenever the amount of the fund
shal*{le is reduced below eight hundred thousand dollars by reason of
payments made pursuant to this section or otherwise or whenever the
presiding judge of the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court shal+
d*ermi*e determines that payments likely to be made from the fund in
the next succeeding year will probably cause the fund to be reduced below
eight hundred thousand dollars, the presiding judge of the compensation
court shall notify all self-insurers and the Director of Insurance, who shall
notify all workers'compensation insurance carriers and risk management
pools, that such contributions are f,orthrvith to be resumed as of lhe date
set in such notice and such contributions shatl thercafter continue as
provided in this section after the effective date of such notice. Such
contributions shall thereafler continue until the fund shall again
afiount-to equals one mitlion five hundred thousand dollars. eu+of-the

Pavments from the fund shall
be made in accordance with section 48-162.01 in the same manner as for
claims against the state.

Any expenses necessarily incurred by the Vocational
Rehabilitation Fund may be paid out of the :Foeatioaat*ehebilitatioat
FuaC fund.

Sec. 19. Everv insurance comoanv which is transactinq
workers' comoensation insurance business in this state shall on or before
March I of each vear pay to lie Director of lnsurance an amount equal
to one oercent of the qross amount of direct wrilin&premiums received bv

-26-
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hundred dollars.
Sec.
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Sec. 22.

27
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receive and credit to the fund any monev which mav at anv time be
contributed to the state or the fund bv the federal qovernment or anv

Funds in the Nebraska Workers' Comoensation Court
Cash Fund on the ooerative date of this section shall be transferred to the
Comoensation Court Cash Fund on such date.

Sec. 23. The Deoartment of Administrative Services shall
furnish monthlv to the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court a

Revised Statutes Supplement,
1992, be amended to read as follows:

48-163. (D Th" Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court,
by a maioritv vote of the iudees thereof. may adopt and promulgate all
reasonable rules and regutations necessary for carrying out the intent and
purpose of the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Act and shall
administer and enforce all of rhe provisions of such act, except such as are
committed to the Court.

2822
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Q) The compensation court or any judge thereof may,
upon the motion of either party or upon its or his or her own motion,
require tlte production o[ any books, papers, payrolls, medical reports,
X-rays, photographs or plates, or any facts or matters which may be
necessary to assist in a determination of the rights o[ either party in any
matter pending before such compensation court or any judge thereof.

(!) The court may expedite the hearing of a disputed case
when there is an emergency.

Sec. 25. That section 48-168, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

48-168. fl) The Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court
shall not be bound by the usual common-law or statutory rules of
evidence or by any technical or formal rules of procedure, olher than as
herein provided, but may make the investigation in such manner as in its
judgment is best calculated to ascertain the substantial rights of the parties
and to carry out iustly the spirit o[ the Nebraska Workers' Compensation
Act.

Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:
48-172. There Except as prov.ided in sections 48-138 and

-29-
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compensation court, and also
the contention of the petitioner

LB 757

stating the matter or matters in dispute and
with reflerence thereto.

48-139. there shall be no liling fees charged by the Nebraska Workers'
Compensation Court. When a reasonable attorney's fee is allowed the
employee against the employer as provided in section 48-125, the
compensation court shall further assess against the employer as costs of
the employee; the cost of depositions if admitted into evidence; and may
lurlher assess against the employer the fees and mileage for necessary
witnesses attending the proceedings at the instance of the employee. Both
the necessity for the witness and the reasonableness of the fees shall be
approved by the compensation court. Such witnesses shall be reimbursed
lor their necessary mileage at the rate provided in section 8l-1176. f€{'
sta{ffiffi

Sec. 27. That section 48-173, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

48-173. Procedure before the Nebraska Workers'
Compensation Court shall be as foltows: In all cases invotving a dispute
with reference to workers' compensation, either party at interest, without
cost, either in person or by attorney, may file with the compensation court
a petidon setting forth the names and places of residence of the parties
and the facts relating to the employment at the time of the injury for which
compensation is claimed, the injury in its extent and character, the amount
of wages being received at the time of the injury, the knowledge of or
notice to the employer of the occurrence of such injury, and such other
facts as may be considered necessary for the information of the

28. That section Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

48-187. No filing fees shall be charged by the clerk of any
court for any service required by the Nebraska Workers' Compensation
Ach except as provided in sections ffig 48-138.48-139. and 48-188.

Sec. 29. That section 48-194, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

48-194. The Risk Manager, on behalf of the State Claims
Board and with the advice of the Attorney General, shall have the
authority to pay claims of all workers' compensation benefits when
liability is undisputed. In any claims when liability or the amount of
liabitity is disputed by the Attorney General, aulhority is hereby conferred
upon the Attorney General to consider, ascertain, adjust, determilg, and
ailow any workers' compensation claim. If any such claim is
compromised or settled, the approval of the claimant, the State Claims
Boaid, and the Attorney General shall be required; and such settlements
also shall be approved by the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court
@ following the procedure in the Nebraska
Workers' Compensation Act.
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7. and 19 to 23 of Aris act shall
Nebraska Workers' Compensation

(2) It is
in Laws 1986, LB 8l
obligations existing

LB 757

Sec. 30. That section 48 I,l10, Revised Statutes
992,be amended to read as follows:
48-1,n0. (r) Sections 48-101 to 48-l,l l0 and sections 3. 6.

be cited as thebe known and may
Act.

the intent of the Legi slature that the
I, shall not allect or alter

prior to 17,
any rights

I 986.

changes made
, privileges, or

rfie€e{itrllt
Sec. 31. That section 48-612, Reissue Revised Statutes of

Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as fotlows:
48-612. Each employer, whether or not subject to the

Employment Security Law, shall keep true and accurate work records
con-taining such information as the Commissioner of Labor may prescribe.
Such records shall be open to inspection and be subject to being copied by
the commissioner or his or her authorized representatives at any
reasonable time and as often as may be necessary. The commissioner and
the chairperson of any appeal tribunal may require from any such
employer any sworn or unsworn reports, with respect to persons.employed
by it, which he, she, or it deems necessary for the effective administration
oi such law. Information thus obtained or obtained from any individual
pursuant to the administration of such law, shall be held confidential,
except to the extent necessary for the proper presentation of the contest of
a claim, and shall not be published or be oPen to public inspection, other
than to public employees in the performance of their public duties, in any
manner revealing the individual's or employing unit's identity, btrt
except that (a) any claimant, or his or her legal representative, at a
hearing before an appeal tribunal or court shall be supplied with
information from such records to the extent necessary for the proper

Ctass II
any provision ,

I misdemeanor.

of his or her claim

of the
of secrions 48-606 to 48-61 6 shall be guilty of a

All letters, reports, communications, or any other
matters, either oral or written, from an employer or his or her workers to
each other or to the commissioner or any of, his or her agents,
representatives, or employees which shall have been written or made in
connection with the requirements and administration of the Employment
Security Law, or the rules and regulations thereunder, shall be absolutely
privileged and shall not be made the subject matter or basis for any suit
for slander or libel in any court of this state, unless the same be false in
fact and malicious in intent.

Sec. 32. (l) Not later than Januarv l. 1994, everv public

-31-
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(4) An emplovee shall not be discharBed or discriminated

Sec. 33.

Sec. 34.

act.
Sec. 35. That section 77-912, Reissue Revised Statutes of

Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:
77-912. The Director of Insurance shall transrnit one-half

of the taxes paid in conformity with Chapter 44, article l, and C}lap!.er 77,
article 9, to the State Treasurer and one-half of such taxes paid to the
General Fund promptly upon completion of his or her audit and
examination and in no event later than May I of each year, except thatl

to sections
44-150 and 8l
aird-€r.editd

Treasurer
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Sec. 36. (l) There is herebv created the Workplace Safetv
Consultation Proeram. lt is the intent of the Leeislature that such
oroeram help orovide emolovees in Nebraska with safe and healthful
workplaces.

6) Requests bv emoloyers for the Deoartment of Labor to
insoect their workplaces or otherwise orovide consultinq services on a
basis bv which the emolover will reimburse the Deoartment of Labon and

(i) All other relevant factors.

hazards in'comoliance with an insoection shall be referred to the federal
Occuoational Safetv and Health Administration for enforcement.

e time as soec
I An emD

-33
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standards.
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Sec. 38. Everv emolover in the occuoations described in
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Sec. 39

Sec. 40.

Sec. 41. Sections 13, 19 to 23,30,32 to 34,41, and 43 of
this act shall become operative on their effective date. The other sections
ofthis act shall become operative on January I, 1994.

Sec. 42. That original sections 48-121, 48-138, 48-139,
48-146.01, 48-151, 48-162, 48-162.01, 48-168, 48-172, 48-173, 48-187,
48-194, 48-612, and 77-912, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943,
and sections 44-5028, 48-120, 48-121.01, 48-128, 48-140, 48-141,
48-162.02, and 48-163, Revised Statutes Supptement, 1992, are repealed.

Sec. 43. That originat sections 48-145.04 and 48-l,ll0,
Revised Statutes Supplement, 1992, are repealed.

ums. Int

le
.esislature bv December . 1997. The Goverr
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